
BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
MARCH 31, 2010 AND 2009

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.

(the “Company”)

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three months ended March 31, 2010 and three months ended March 31, 2009

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management.

The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor.

May 24, 2010

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(See Note 1 – Nature of Operations and Going Concern)

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	March 31, 2010 \$	December 31, 2009 \$
A S S E T S		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash	1,764,274	1,334,398
Accounts receivable	17,456	13,227
Prepaid expenses	142,785	336,327
	1,924,515	1,683,952
MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Note 3)	3,403,546	3,396,203
	5,328,061	5,080,155
L I A B I L I T I E S		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	419,149	198,381
	419,149	198,381
S H A R E H O L D E R S ' E Q U I T Y		
SHARE CAPITAL		
Authorized – Unlimited common shares without par value (Note 4)		
Issued and outstanding 56,637,063 (December 31, 2009 – 52,435,426) common shares	11,455,832	10,231,995
WARRANTS (Note 4 and 6)	633,859	808,526
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS	1,652,539	1,668,765
DEFICIT	(8,833,318)	(7,827,512)
	4,908,912	4,881,774
	5,328,061	5,080,155

APPROVED BY THE BOARD

"Sean Hurd" , Director

"Ron McMillan" , Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND DEFICIT
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2010 \$	2009 \$
EXPENSES		
Accounting and audit	5,591	4,844
Amortization	-	3,327
Corporate development and investor relations	52,673	9,328
General exploration	463,817	91,885
Office and sundry	51,084	28,810
Professional and consulting fees	60,075	28,470
Rent, parking and storage	39,751	13,798
Salaries	154,673	99,243
Stock-based compensation (Note 5)	82,410	-
Transfer agent and regulatory fees	12,131	11,088
Travel	38,776	8,195
	<u>960,981</u>	<u>298,988</u>
LOSS (INCOME) BEFORE OTHER ITEMS		
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)		
Foreign exchange	(44,942)	33,860
Interest income	117	12
	<u>(44,825)</u>	<u>33,872</u>
LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(1,005,806)	(265,116)
DEFICIT - BEGINNING OF PERIOD	<u>(7,827,512)</u>	<u>(6,676,465)</u>
DEFICIT - END OF PERIOD	<u>(8,833,318)</u>	<u>(6,941,581)</u>
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER COMMON SHARE	<u>(0.02)</u>	<u>(0.01)</u>
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING	<u>54,579,289</u>	<u>37,820,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2010 \$	2009 \$
CASH PROVIDED FROM (USED FOR)		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	(1,005,806)	(265,116)
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	-	3,327
Stock-based compensation	82,410	-
	(923,396)	(261,789)
Change in non-cash working capital balances:		
Other receivables and prepaid expenses	189,313	20,719
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	220,769	49,035
	(513,314)	(192,035)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Expenditures on mineral property interests	(7,343)	-
	(7,343)	-
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Exercise of warrants and options	950,533	-
	950,533	-
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	429,876	(192,035)
CASH - BEGINNING OF PERIOD	1,334,398	619,662
CASH - END OF PERIOD	1,764,274	427,627

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Common Shares	Amount of Common Shares (Note 5)	Contributed Surplus (Note 5)	Warrants (Note 5)	Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit) (Note 5)
Balance as at December 31, 2008	37,820,000	8,576,180	554,893	733,195	(6,676,465)
Private placement	12,500,000	1,167,221		742,779	
Share issue costs		(224,611)			
Warrant issue costs				(120,285)	
Expiration of warrants			439,340	(439,340)	
Warrants exercised	1,513,784	541,337		(107,823)	
Stock options exercised	290,549	87,873	(29,209)		
Stock options granted			545,423		
Agent's commission	311,093	83,995	158,318		
Net loss					(1,151,047)
Balance as at December 31, 2009	52,435,426	10,231,995	1,668,765	808,526	(7,827,512)
Stock-based compensation			82,411		
Warrants exercised	3,266,637	997,700		(174,667)	
Warrants expired					
Stock options exercised	935,000	226,137	(98,637)		
Net loss					(1,005,806)
Balance as at March 31, 2010	56,637,063	11,455,832	1,652,539	633,859	(8,833,318)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2010
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Argentina					Total \$
	Santa Barbara \$	Anit \$	Cebeza de Potro \$	Villa Regina \$	Other \$	
<u>ACQUISITION COSTS</u>						
BALANCE - BEGINNING OF PERIOD	1,045,065	1,248,533	272,002	9,715	820,888	3,396,203
Staking fees	-	1,602	-	-	5,741	7,343
BALANCE - END OF PERIOD	<u>1,045,065</u>	<u>1,250,135</u>	<u>272,002</u>	<u>9,715</u>	<u>826,629</u>	<u>3,403,546</u>
<u>EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES</u>						
CUMULATIVE COSTS EXPENSED - BEGINNING OF PERIOD	<u>707,790</u>	<u>373,859</u>	<u>928</u>	<u>1,021</u>	<u>2,888</u>	<u>1,086,486</u>
EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES DURING THE PERIOD:						
Assays	12,659	23,522	-	-	1,542	37,723
Office	68,718	109,446	-	-	2,134	180,298
Salaries and contractors	7,233	29,347	-	-	-	36,580
Supplies and equipment	-	129,381	-	-	-	129,381
Transportation	30,742	31,991	-	-	1,235	63,968
IVA taxes	4,228	11,466	-	-	174	15,868
	<u>123,580</u>	<u>335,153</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,085</u>	<u>463,818</u>
CUMULATIVE COSTS EXPENSED - END OF PERIOD	<u>831,370</u>	<u>709,012</u>	<u>928</u>	<u>1,021</u>	<u>7,973</u>	<u>1,550,304</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

The Company was incorporated under the Business Corporation Act of British Columbia on November 30, 2005 as Mulligan Capital Corp. On May 18, 2006, the Company received final receipts for a prospectus and became a reporting issuer in British Columbia and Alberta. On June 27, 2006 the Company completed its initial public offering (the "Offering") and on June 28, 2006 the Company listed its common shares on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSX-V") as a capital pool company. On February 7, 2007, the Company completed its qualifying transaction (the "QT") and was upgraded to Tier II status on the TSX-V. The Company also changed its name to Blue Sky Uranium Corp. to reflect its business as a junior uranium exploration company.

The amounts shown as mineral property interests represent costs incurred to date, less amounts amortized and/or written off, and do not necessarily represent present or future values. The underlying value of the mineral property interests is entirely dependent on the existence of economically recoverable reserves, securing and maintaining title and beneficial interest in the properties, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to advance the properties beyond the exploration stage, and future profitability of the properties.

The Company has experienced recurring operating losses and has accumulated an operating deficit of \$8,833,318 at March 31, 2010 (December 31, 2009 - \$7,827,512) and a shareholders' equity of \$4,908,912 at March 31, 2010 (December 31, 2009 - \$4,881,774). In addition, the Company had working capital of \$1,505,366 at March 31, 2010 (December 31, 2009 - \$1,485,571). Working capital is defined as current assets less current liabilities and provides a measure of the Company's ability to settle liabilities that are due within one year with assets that are also expected to be converted into cash within one year. These factors raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's continued operations, as intended, are dependent upon its ability to raise additional funding to meet its obligations and to attain profitable operations. Management's plan in this regard is to raise equity financing as required. There are no assurances that the Company will be successful in achieving these goals. These consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to the amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

These interim consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes have been prepared in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").

These interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Blue Sky BVI Uranium Corp., Blue Sky BVI Uranium Corp. (Columbia), Minera Cielo Azul S.A. (Argentina), Argentina Uranium Corp., and Desarrollo de Inversiones S.A. (Argentina). All inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

The interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, except that they do not contain all disclosures as required for annual financial statements. The interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies as for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009 except as noted. Accordingly, they should be read in conjunction with the 2009 financial statements and the notes thereto.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are classified as held for trading and include short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. The Company places its deposits with financial institutions with high credit standings.

Stock-based Compensation

Stock-based compensation is accounted for at fair value as determined by the Black-Scholes option pricing model using amounts that are believed to approximate the volatility of the trading price of the Company's stock, the expected lives of awards of stock-based compensation, the fair value of the Company's stock and the risk-free interest rate. For employees, the fair value of the options is measured at the date of the grant. For non-employees, the fair value of the options is measured on the earlier of the date at which the counterparty performance is complete or the date the performance commitment is reached or the date at which the equity instruments are granted if they are fully vested and non-forfeitable. The estimated fair value of awards of stock-based compensation is charged to expense over the period that it is earned, with offsetting amounts to contributed surplus. If the stock-based compensation is for past services, it is expensed immediately. If the stock-based compensation is forfeited, no amounts are charged to expense. If stock options are exercised then the fair value of the options is re-classified from contributed surplus to share capital.

Mineral Property Interests

Exploration expenditures are charged to earnings as they are incurred until the property reaches development stage. All direct costs related to the acquisition of resource property interests are capitalized. Development expenditures incurred subsequent to a development decision, and to increase or to extend the life of existing production, are capitalized and will be amortized on the unit-of-production method based upon estimated proven and probable reserves.

Management periodically reviews the recoverability of the capitalized mineral properties. Management takes into consideration various information including, but not limited to, results of exploration activities conducted to date, estimated future metal prices, and reports and opinions of outside geologists, mine engineers and consultants. When it is determined that a project or property will be abandoned then the acquisition costs are written-off, or if its carrying value has been impaired, then the costs are written down to fair value.

Mineral property acquisition costs include cash costs and the fair market value of common shares, based on the trading price of the shares issued for mineral property interests, pursuant to the terms of the related property agreements. Payments relating to a property acquired under an option or joint venture agreement are made at the sole discretion of the Company, and are recorded as mineral property acquisition costs upon payment.

The Company accounts for foreign value added taxes paid as expenses when incurred. The recovery of these taxes may commence on the beginning of foreign commercial operations. Should these amounts be recovered they would be treated as a recovery of exploration expenses at that time.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Translation of Foreign Currencies

The Company's foreign operations are integrated and are translated using the temporal method. Under this method, the Company translates monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at period-end rates. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at average rates in effect during the period except for depreciation and amortization which are translated at historical rates. The resulting gains or losses are reflected in operating results in the period of translation.

Future Accounting Standards

Business combinations, consolidated financial statements and non-controlling interest

In January 2009, the CICA issued CICA Handbook Section 1582, *Business Combinations*, Section 1601, *Consolidations*, and Section 1602, *Non-controlling Interests*. These sections replace the former CICA Handbook Section 1581, *Business Combinations* and Section 1600, *Consolidated Financial Statements* and establish a new section for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary. CICA Handbook Section 1582 establishes standards for the accounting for a business combination, and states that all assets and liabilities of an acquired business will be recorded at fair value. Obligations for contingent considerations and contingencies will also be recorded at fair value at the acquisition date. The standard also states that acquisition-related costs will be expensed as incurred and that restructuring charges will be expensed in the periods after the acquisition date. It provides the Canadian equivalent to IFRS 3, *Business Combinations* (January 2008). The section applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011.

CICA Handbook Section 1601 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements.

CICA Handbook Section 1602 establishes standards for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in the preparation of consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. It is equivalent to the corresponding provisions of IFRS International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements* (January 2008).

CICA Handbook Section 1601 and Section 1602 apply to interim and annual consolidated financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Earlier adoption of these sections is permitted as of the beginning of a fiscal year.

All three sections must be adopted concurrently. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of these sections as it has not adopted them yet.

International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

In 2006, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") published a new strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian companies. The AcSB strategic plan outlines the convergence of Canadian GAAP with IFRS over an expected five year transitional period. In February 2008 the AcSB announced that the date for publicly-listed companies to use IFRS, replacing Canadian GAAP, is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The transition date of January 1, 2011 will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended December 31, 2010. The Company is evaluating the financial reporting impact of the transition to IFRS.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

3. MINERAL PROPERTY INTERESTS

The schedule below summarizes the carrying costs of acquisition costs and all exploration expenditures incurred to date for each mineral property interest that the Company is continuing to explore as at March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009:

	March 31, 2010			December 31, 2008		
	Acquisition Costs \$	Exploration Expenditures \$	Total \$	Acquisition Costs \$	Exploration Expenditures \$	Total \$
Argentina						
Santa Barbara	1,045,065	831,370	1,876,435	1,045,065	707,790	1,752,855
Anit	1,250,135	709,012	1,959,147	1,248,533	373,859	1,622,392
Cabeza de Potro	272,002	928	272,930	272,002	928	272,930
Nicky	164,177	-	164,177	164,177	-	164,177
La Rioja	229,849	4,224	234,073	229,849	1,306	231,155
Chubut	334,096	1,075	335,171	328,355	-	328,355
Santa Cruz	98,507	-	98,507	98,507	-	98,507
Villa Regina	9,715	1,021	10,736	9,715	1,021	10,736
Other	-	2,674	2,674	-	1,582	1,582
	<u>3,403,546</u>	<u>1,550,304</u>	<u>4,953,850</u>	<u>3,396,203</u>	<u>1,086,486</u>	<u>4,482,689</u>

a) Santa Barbara Property

Effective May 8, 2007 the Company entered into a letter of intent with Argentina Uranium Corp. ("Argentina Uranium") to earn a 75% interest in the 60,000 hectare Santa Barbara uranium property in the Province of Rio Negro, located in the northern Patagonia region of Argentina.

On July 8, 2008, the Company issued 8,295,000 shares at a fair price of \$0.29 per share in exchange for 100% of the issued shares of Argentina Uranium. As a result of the acquisition of Argentina Uranium, the Company owns 100% of the property and the terms of the May 8, 2007 letter of intent are no longer applicable.

b) Anit Property

In January 2008 the Company signed a letter of intent to earn a 75% interest in the 128,689 hectare "Anit" uranium property in the Province of Rio Negro, Argentina. In order to earn a 75% undivided interest in the Anit property the Company had to complete \$2.0 million in exploration expenditures over 4 years. During year one there was a firm commitment to complete \$100,000 of exploration expenditures. After completing the expenditure commitments, the parties would form a 75/25 joint venture. As a result of the acquisition of Argentina Uranium, the Company owns 100% of the property and the terms of the Anit letter of intent are no longer applicable.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. SHARE CAPITAL

At March 31, 2010, the Company had unlimited authorized common shares without par value. As at March 31, 2010, an aggregate of 56,637,063 common shares were issued and outstanding.

In May 2009, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 7,000,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$657,452 net of share issue costs of \$42,548. Each Unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share in the capital of the company at a price of \$0.20 per share for 18 months.

In November 2009, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 5,500,000 units at a price of \$0.22 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,149,965 net of cash related share issue costs of \$60,035. Non-cash related share issue costs of \$242,313 were also incurred on this private placement. Each Unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share in the capital of the company at a price of \$0.30 per share for two years.

5. STOCK OPTIONS

The Company has established a rolling stock option plan (the "Plan"), in which the maximum number of common shares which can be reserved for issuance under the Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. The exercise price of the options is set at the Company's closing share price on the grant date, less allowable discounts in accordance with the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. Stock options granted vest immediately and are subject to a four-month hold period and exercisable for a period of five years.

Stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD\$)
Balance at December 31, 2008	1,635,000	0.40
Granted	3,625,000	0.25
Exercised	(190,000)	0.15
Expired	(70,000)	0.49
Forfeited	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2009	5,000,000	0.30
Granted	175,000	0.70
Exercised	(935,000)	0.14
Cancelled	-	-
Expired	(335,000)	0.90
Balance at March 31, 2010	3,905,000	0.31
Number of stock options exercisable	3,905,000	0.31

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.*(An Exploration Stage Company)***NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009***(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)***5. STOCK OPTIONS** (continued)

As at March 31, 2010, the following stock options were outstanding as follows:

Number of Shares Outstanding	Exercise Price (CAD\$)	Expiry Date
65,000	\$0.10	June 28, 2011
75,000	\$0.21	October 6, 2011
215,000	\$1.00	June 1, 2012
15,000	\$0.40	January 5, 2013
1,925,000	\$0.15	May 6, 2014
550,000	\$0.15	July 6, 2014
150,000	\$0.18	July 22, 2014
735,000	\$0.65	December 9, 2014
75,000	\$0.66	February 10, 2012
100,000	\$0.73	March 15, 2015
3,905,000		

Total stock options granted during the three months ended March 31, 2010 were 175,000 (three months ended March 31, 2009 – Nil). Stock options granted vest immediately but are subject to a four month hold period. Total stock-based compensation recognized for the fair value of stock options granted, vested and approved by the shareholders during the three months ended March 31, 2010 was \$82,411 (three months ended March 31, 2009 - Nil).

The weighted average fair value of stock options granted is estimated to be \$0.47 for the three months ended March 31, 2010 (three months ended March 31, 2009 – Nil) by using the Black-Scholes options pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	Three Months Ended March 31, 2010	Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
Risk-free interest	1.34%	-
Expected dividend yield	-	-
Expected stock price volatility	117.25%	-
Expected option life in years	2.5	-

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. WARRANTS

Share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Number of agent options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance at December 31, 2009	21,088,315	0.23	79,211 ⁽¹⁾	0.30
Issued	39,605 ⁽¹⁾	0.40	-	-
Expired	(27,365)	0.40	-	-
Exercised	(3,187,426)	0.25	(79,211) ⁽¹⁾	0.30
Balance at March 31, 2010	17,913,129	0.22	-	-

⁽¹⁾Each Agent's Option is exercisable for one unit until February 5, 2010 at an exercise price of \$0.30 per Agent's Unit. Each Agent's Unit will consist of one Share and one-half of one non-transferable common share purchase warrant. Each Agent's Warrant will be exercisable for one additional Share until February 5, 2010 at an exercise price of \$0.40 per Share.

At March 31, 2010, the following warrants were outstanding as follows:

Number of Warrants Outstanding	Exercise Price (CAD\$)	Expiry Date
2,750,000	0.20	September 17, 2010
5,583,333	0.20	October 29, 2010
3,825,000	0.20	November 12, 2010
5,373,000	0.30	November 6, 2011
381,796	0.30	November 6, 2011
17,913,129		

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) The Company had engaged Grosso Group Management Ltd., ("Grosso Group") to provide services and facilities to the Company. The Grosso Group is a private company that is currently owned by Blue Sky Uranium Corp. ("Blue Sky") and Golden Arrow Resources Corp. ("Golden Arrow"), each of which owns one share. The Grosso Group provides its shareholder companies with geological, corporate development, administrative and management services. The shareholder companies pay monthly fees to the Grosso Group. The fee was based upon a pro-rating of the Grosso Group's costs including its staff and overhead costs among each shareholder company with regard to the mutually agreed average annual level of services provided to each shareholder company. The Grosso Group services contract also provides that, in the event the services are terminated by a member company, a termination payment would include three months of compensation and any contractual obligations that the Grosso Group undertook for the company, up to a maximum of \$500,000.
- (b) During the three months ended March 31, 2010, the Company incurred fees of \$236,744 (2009 – \$89,340) from the Grosso Group: \$Nil (2009 - \$96,000) was paid in monthly installments and \$78,581 is included in Accounts payable (2009 – \$6,660 included in Accounts receivable) as a result of a review of the allocation of the Grosso Group costs to the member companies for the period. As at March 31, 2010, included in prepaid expenses is a \$50,000 (2009 - \$50,000) deposit to the Grosso Group for operating working capital.

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

- (c) During the three months ended March 31, 2010, the Company incurred \$12,179 (2009 - \$4,800) for geological consulting services, including travel expenses, provided by a private corporation owned by a director of the Company.
- (d) The Company and Golden Arrow share office space and costs in Mendoza, Argentina. As at March 31, 2010 included in accounts payable is \$94,301 to Golden Arrow related to the shared office space.

All of the related party transactions and balances in these consolidated financial statements arose in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

8. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company is primarily involved in mineral exploration activities in Argentina. The Company is in the exploration stage and, accordingly, has no reportable segment revenues or operating revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2010.

The Company's total assets are segmented geographically as follows:

	March 31, 2010		
	Corporate Canada \$	Argentina \$	Total \$
Current assets	1,534,771	634,564	2,169,335
Mineral property interests	-	3,403,546	3,403,546
	1,534,771	4,038,110	5,572,881
	December 31, 2009		
	Canada \$	Argentina \$	Total \$
Current assets	1,455,132	228,820	1,683,952
Mineral property interests	-	3,396,203	3,396,203
	1,455,132	3,625,023	5,080,155

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND

THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company thoroughly examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. These risks may include credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, and interest rate risk. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors.

(a) Fair Values

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, and accounts payable. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

(b) Financial Instrument Risk Exposure

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Company has reduced its credit risk by investing its cash and cash equivalents in term deposits with financial institutions that operate globally. Also, as the majority of its receivables are with the government of Canada in the form of sales tax, the credit risk is minimal. Therefore, the Company is not exposed to significant credit risk and overall the Company's credit risk has not changed significantly from the prior year.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due (Note 1). The Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its operating and growth objectives. The Company has historically relied on issuance of shares and warrants to fund exploration programs and may require doing so again in the future.

Market risk

(i) Currency risk

Financial instruments that impact the Company's net earnings or other comprehensive income due to currency fluctuations include: US dollars and Argentine Pesos, all denominated in cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable. The sensitivity of the Company's net earnings and other comprehensive income to changes in the exchange rate between the Canadian dollar and the United States dollar and Argentine Peso is summarized in the table below:

BLUE SKY URANIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2010 AND
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2009
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

	March 31, 2010			
	10% Increase in the Argentine Peso	10% Decrease in the Argentine Peso	10% Increase in the US Dollar	10% Decrease in the US Dollar
Increase (decrease) in net earnings	\$23,156	\$(23,156)	\$31,973	\$(31,973)
Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive (loss) income	-	-	-	-
Comprehensive (loss) income	\$23,156	\$(23,156)	\$31,973	\$(31,973)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Cash and cash equivalents bear interest at variable rates. The fair value of cash and cash equivalents approximates their carrying values due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

Other current financial assets and liabilities are not exposed to interest rate risk because they are non-interest bearing.

(c) Capital Management

The Company's objectives of capital management are intended to safeguard the entity's ability to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis, continue the development and exploration of its mineral properties and support any expansionary plans.

The capital structure of the Company consists of equity attributable to common shareholders, comprised of issued capital, contributed surplus and deficit. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the Company's assets.

To effectively manage the entity's capital requirements, the Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its operating and growth objectives. The Company has historically relied on issuance of shares to develop the project and may require doing so again in the future.

The Company is monitoring market conditions to secure funding at the lowest cost of capital. The Company is exposed to various funding and market risks which could curtail its access to funds.

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- 1) 6,695,000 warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$1,339,000.
- 2) 150,000 options were exercised for proceeds of \$22,500.